
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 26 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30-09.35)   

 

2.1 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport on the 

Report on General and Budget Scrutiny 

 (Pages 1 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

 

2.2 Response from the Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food on legislation 

arising from the United Kingdom's exit from the European Union 

 (Page 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Miniser of State for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee on introducing a tax on 

disposable single use items and compostable food packaging 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 4 and 5 

   

 

4 Agricultural Wages Order update 

(09.35-10.00)   

 

5 Annual Report on Welsh Government Progress on Climate Change 

Mitigation: discussion of draft report 

(10.00-10.30) (Pages 19 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 

 

Break  

 

6 UK Committee on Climate Change: Building a Low Carbon 

Economy in Wales - Discussion with Lord Deben 

(11.45 - 12.30)   

 



 1 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Climate 
Change Environment & Rural Affairs Committee: Cabinet Secretary for 
Economy and Transport – General and budget scrutiny 
__________________________________________________________ 

 
Detailed Responses to th
[...]
~ 

~ 
From George Eustice MP 

Minister of State for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food 

Department 
for Environment 
Food & Rural Affairs 

Mike Hedges, Chair 

Nobel House 
17 Smith Square 
London SW1 P 3JR 

Climate Change Environment & Rural Affairs Committee 
National Assembly For Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

T 03459 335577 
defra. helpline@defra.gsi 
.gov.uk 
www.gov.uk/defra 

Our ref: PO2017/08703/JT 

Jt JI March 2018 

Thank you for your letter of 6 October to the Secretary of State about the future of farming 
and fisheries after the United Kingdom has left the European Union. I am replying as the 
Minister with responsibility for these policy areas and I apologise for the delay in doing so. 

As announced in the Queen's Speech last June, we intend to introduce a Bill on Fisheries 
during this parliament. We aim to publish the white paper on fisheries soon and before 
introducing the Fisheries Bill, which will set out our medium term vision for sustainable 
fisheries management. 

On 27 February the Government launched a consultation which sets out the policy 
framework for agriculture in England after the UK leaves the EU. The vast majority of the 
paper is about policies for England. However, we will be working alongside devolved 
administrations to establish common frameworks, where necessary. At the heart of the 
paper is a proposal to scale down direct payments under the Common Agriculture Policy 
(CAP), and reallocate funding to a new system of paying farmers "public money for public 
goods" - principally their work to enhance the environment. 

The consultation will be open for a period of ten weeks. We would welcome input from The 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee of the National Assembly for 
Wales and its stakeholders. During this time, responses can be made online via citizen 
space at: https://consult.defra.gov.uk/farming/future-of-farminq/ 

~~~ 
GEORGE EUSTICE MP 

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2.2



 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA                                                                           

 

                                                                                            23 March 2018 

 

 

 

Dear Mike 

 

P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable 

 

As you will be aware, the Petitions Committee has been considering the above 

petition since May 2017.   

 

Following an evidence session with Gill Bell, Head of Conservation Wales, Marine 

Conservation Society at our meeting held on 13 March. At that meeting we also 

considered, for the first time, petition P-05-803 Our natural world is being 

poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to introduce a tax! 

 

We agreed that I should forward details of both petitions to you as Chair of the 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee for your information, 

and to ask if your Committee has any plans to investigate issues relating to single 

use plastics. 

 

We have also written to the Minister for Environment to ask when the Extended 

Producer Responsibility research study that has been commissioned by the Welsh 

Government will be published, and to request a copy once it is available. 

 

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 2.3



 

Further information on the Committee’s consideration of the petitions, including 

related correspondence and agreed actions, is available on the Assembly’s 

website: 

P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable 

 

P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to 

introduce a tax! 

 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team 

at SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales.   

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

David J Rowlands AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 18

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport on the Report on General and Budget Scrutiny
	2.2 Response from the Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food on legislation arising from the United Kingdom's exit from the European Union
	2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee on introducing a tax on disposable single use items and compostable food packaging
	5 Annual Report on Welsh Government Progress on Climate Change Mitigation: discussion of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 April 2018 

Meeting time: 09.37 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4875 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

David Melding AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: Lord Deben, Witness 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport on the Report on 

General and Budget Scrutiny  

Members noted the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport.  

Members agreed to seek clarification on the commitment from the Welsh Government 

that they would no longer accept committee recommendations ‘in principle’, and 

whether this applies to all reports or just those published by the Public Accounts 

Committee. 

2.2 Response from the Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Food on legislation 

arising from the United Kingdom's exit from the European Union  

Members noted the letter. 

2.3 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee on introducing a tax on 

disposable single use items and compostable food packaging  

The Committee noted the letter.  Members agreed to write to the Chair of the Petitions 

Committee outlining the proposed approach to this issue. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 4 and 5  

4 Agricultural Wages Order update  

Members received an update on this issue from the legal advisor.  Members noted that 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee had reported on the Order. The 

Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary about two issues arising from the 

Order. The Committee also agreed to undertake further work on this subject during 

2019. 

5 Annual Report on Welsh Government Progress on Climate Change 

Mitigation: discussion of draft report  

Members noted the draft report and recommendations which was agreed with some 

amendments. 



6 UK Committee on Climate Change: Building a Low Carbon Economy in 

Wales - Discussion with Lord Deben  

Members received a presentation from Lord Deben on the advice from the UK 

Committee on Climate Change to the Welsh Government on meeting climate change 

mitigation targets. 


